

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF ARIZONA**

MARK GILMORE; and MARK
HARDER,

Plaintiffs / Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official capacity
as Mayor of the City of Phoenix; JEFF
BARTON, in his official capacity as City
Manager of the City of Phoenix; and
CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendants / Appellees,

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE,
COUNTY AND MUNICIPAL
EMPLOYEES, LOCAL 2384,

Intervenor-Defendant / Appellee.

Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0130 PR

Court of Appeals, Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2019-009033

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS' RESPONSE TO
AMICUS BRIEF OF HEIDI SHIERHOLZ**

Jonathan Riches (025712)
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs / Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. Amicus offers exactly the kind of “indirect benefit” arguments <i>Schires</i> rejected.	2
II. Subsidies always involve circumstances in which the government <i>thinks</i> the public payment will result in public benefits.	8
III. Amicus misrepresents what the MOU says.	11
IV. Even if the MOU satisfies the Gift Clause, it violates the freedom of speech.	14
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>City of Tempe v. Pilot Props., Inc.</i> , 22 Ariz. App. 356 (1974).....	8
<i>Indus. Dev. Auth. of Pinal Cnty. v. Nelson</i> , 109 Ariz. 368 (1973)	2
<i>J. D. Halstead Lumber Co. v. Hartford Acc. & Indem. Co.</i> , 38 Ariz. 228 (1931)	4
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	14, 15
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021).....	passim
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	6
<i>Wistuber v. Paradise Valley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 141 Ariz. 346 (1984)	11, 12, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Ariz. Const. art. IX §7.....	1, 9
------------------------------	------

Regulations

Phx. City Code § 2-217(E).....	4
--------------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1910).....	8
Bullock, <i>Official Time as A Form of Union Security in Federal Sector Labor- Management Relations</i> , 59 A.F. L. Rev. 153 (2007)	10
Fisk & Malin, <i>After Janus</i> , 107 Cal. L. Rev. 1821 (2019)	9
Reilly & Singla, <i>Union Business Leave Practices in Large U.S. Municipalities: An Exploratory Study</i> , 46 Pub. Personnel Mgt. 342 (2017)	10
